
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Agenda 

Page 1 of 2 

 

Scrutiny Board 
17 June 2014 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Lorna McGregor 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 

Cllr Arun Photay 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team: 

Contact Martyn Sargeant 
Tel/Email 01902 555043 or martyn.sargeant@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 

 

Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 

Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555043 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 

are not available to the public. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 April 2014) (Pages 1 - 4) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes.] 

 

5 Schedule of outstanding minutes - see notes to the agenda  
 [To review the outstanding minutes.] 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
6 Prevent - scrutiny review update (Pages 5 - 16) 
 [To consider progress against the review recommendations and decide whether to 

formally close the review.] 
 

7 Scrutiny work programme (Pages 17 - 22) 
 [To review output from Scrutiny planning sessions and determine the work 

programme for the coming year.] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 1 of 3 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes – 15 April 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Members of the Scrutiny Board  
Cllr Peter O’Neill (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Barry Findlay 
Cllr Neville Patten (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Arun Photay  
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Malcolm Gwinnett 

 

 
Employees 
Adam Hadley 
Charlotte Johns 
Tessa Johnson 

Scrutiny and Transparency Manager, Office of the Chief Executive 
Head of Policy, Office of the Chief Executive 
Graduate Management Trainee, Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item 

No. 

 

Title 

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 

1. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 

2. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Minutes of the previous meeting  

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 1



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 2 of 3 

4. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 

 

5. Schedule of outstanding minutes 

Resolved: 

To note the schedule. 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 

 

6. Tracking and monitoring of Scrutiny recommendations  
Charlotte Johns introduced the report which proposed the close down of several 
scrutiny reviews where actions had been implemented or where the context had 
changed dramatically. She added that in the future there would be a more 
thorough and timely process of tracking recommendations from scrutiny reviews.  
 
Cllr Simkins enquired as to whether the reviews which were being closed down 
would be reported back to the Board and Cllr O’Neill directed him to the reasons 
listed within the report for the reviews to be closed down. Cllr Hodgkiss asked for 
the titles of the various youth service reviews to be clarified, as there had been 
multiple reviews on similar topics. Cllr Simkins asked whether the PREVENT work 
completed by Cllr Angus was included in the report and Adam Hadley informed 
the board that the review in question was still live, and that there would be a 
progress report coming to the Board in due course. 
 
Cllr Paula Brookfield asked for further clarity on the new way of reporting/tracking 
reviews. Adam Hadley advised a list of live reviews would be collated, along with 
information on how and when they will be reported over the next municipal year.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close down the following Scrutiny reviews: 

• Local Neighbourhood Partnerships  

• Publicising youth provision 

• Youth unemployment 

• Review of Scrutiny 

• Access to information and support for deaf people 

• Youth services inquiry 

• Youth services 

• Support for looked after children 

• Communications with customers 

• Bullying and harassment 

• Social housing 

• Supporting independent living 

• Empty building and re-use 

• Council’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010 

• Supporting small business 
 

2. To agree that, six months after a review is reported to Cabinet, an update 

will be provided to Scrutiny Board and consideration given as to whether it 

can be closed down. 

Page 2



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Minutes 
Page 3 of 3 

3. To agree that, when considering tracking and monitoring reports on 

scrutiny reviews, current Councillors who were involved in the scrutiny 

review be invited to the meeting of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

7. Scrutiny work programme 
Adam Hadley introduced the report to the Board. He reminded the Councillors 
that Scrutiny Board has the constitutional responsibility for work programme 
planning, but that currently each panel receives a formally reported work 
programme at every meeting. The report proposed for only Scrutiny Board to 
formally receive the work programmes and to have responsibility for allocating 
work to each panel to ensure there is no duplication. It would also allow Scrutiny 
Board to more closely monitor the work programmes of the panels. Cllr Paula 
Brookfield expressed her approval for the report, stating that previously there had 
been confusion over which panel should scrutinise certain areas. Cllr Hodgkiss 
added that it was important to emphasise to co-opted members that they were still 
able to suggest items for the work programme, even if it was not discussed as an 
agenda item at each meeting.   
 
Cllr Simkins asked whether scrutiny reviews should be reported back to relevant 
scrutiny panels. Adam Hadley advised that often scrutiny reviews are cross-
cutting and therefore such reporting could result in duplication; however, Scrutiny 
Board could recommend that certain panels monitor specific recommendations 
within a review.  
 
Resolved: 

That, in future, Scrutiny Board will receive details of the scrutiny work 
programme, allocating work to the panels as appropriate, and that the 
reporting of work programmes to the individual panels will cease. 

 
8. Annual report  

Cllr O’Neill introduced the report and informed the Board that the annual report 
would be presented at Council. Cllr Simkins raised concerns regarding the wide 
remit and resource implications of his scrutiny panel. Cllr Paula Brookfield agreed 
that Scrutiny Board should recognise that certain pieces of work, for example her 
panel’s work with the Safeguarding Board, took up substantial amounts of scrutiny 
panel time. She added that there needed to be more thorough mechanisms in 
place to scrutinise external bodies. Cllr O’Neill agreed, particularly with regards to 
health scrutiny, which was still unclear due to a lack of central government 
guidance. Adam Hadley advised that with regards to health scrutiny local 
guidance would be prepared 
[...]
 of the Chief Executive 

Accountable employee(s) Adam Hadley 

Tel 

Email 

Scrutiny and Transparency Manager 

01902 554026 

adam.hadley@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

Strategic Executive Board 

 

12 June 2014 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Develop and agree the scrutiny work programme for 2014-15 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 3 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To agree the Scrutiny work programme for 2014/15. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The remit of the Scrutiny Board was agreed by Annual Council 15 May 2013.  This remit 

included the specific responsibility to oversee the operation of the call-in mechanisms 

and to oversee the work programmes of Scrutiny Panels to avoid duplication of work and 

to ensure coherence of approach to cross-cutting policy themes.  The Board may 

determine that one named Panel shall take lead responsibility for a cross-cutting policy 

theme or may determine that the work be shared between one or more panels. 

 

3.0 Work Programme Planning 

 

3.1 The work programme is a working document which is reviewed at each agenda planning 

meeting to determine the timeliness and relevance of items for scrutiny.  Any councillor 

can also ask for an item to be considered by Scrutiny.  At each Scrutiny Board an 

updated work programme will be presented for discussion and agreement.     

 

3.2 The Leader’s forward plan for period identifies the issues for pre-decision scrutiny and 

overview by this Board. 

 

3.3 The following work planning events took place to support the development of the work 

programme: 

 

• Health Scrutiny – 5 June 2014 

• Scrutiny – 9 June 2014 

 

3.4 Given the timescales for paperwork to be dispatched for this meeting the outcomes of the 

work planning event will be tabled at this Scrutiny Board f
[...]
 advisory 
group 
 

Fri (9am)   11   17   16   17 
              

Petitions committee 
 

Fri (10am)  13 25  5 24  12 30  13 24 
              

Property advisory group 
 

Mon (5.30pm)  9     3    2  
              

Confident, capable Council 
(FutureWorks) advisory group 
 

Tues (5.30pm)  17   30   16    
 

              

Sustainability advisory group 
 

Tues (5.30pm)   8    11    3  
 

 

 

SCHEDULE OF COUNCILLOR MEETINGS: 2014/15 (continued) 

P
age 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (15 April 2014)
	6 Prevent - scrutiny review update
	7 Scrutiny work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Page 1 of 3 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 17 June 2014 

 

Attendance 

 
Members of the Board 

Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair) 
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Ian Angus 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Claire Darke 
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss 
Cllr Lorna McGregor 
Cllr Arun Photay 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr John Rowley 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

Employees  

Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery 
Charlotte Johns Head of Policy 
Adam Hadley Scrutiny and Transparency Manager 
Haroon Ravat Prevent Co-ordinator 
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting (15 April 2014) 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2014 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4. Matters arising 

There were no matters arising. 

 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 2 of 3 

5. Schedule of outstanding minutes - see notes to the agenda 
Resolved: 

To note the schedule. 

 
6. Prevent - scrutiny review update 

Haroon Ravat presented the report recommending that the Prevent Scrutiny review 
should be formally closed. He assured the Board that all the actions recommended 
by the review, and agreed by Cabinet, had been implemented or were underway. 
 
Cllr Rowley highlighted differential levels of response from and engagement with 
children, which was emphasised by the review. He asked whether sufficient progress 
had been made in this area. Cllr Angus underlined this, noting a number of schools 
had declined to contribute to the review explaining that Prevent was not a priority for 
them. 
 
The recent ‘Trojan Horse’ issues in Birmingham were highlighted as cause for 
concern. 
 
Haroon Ravat advised that he had addressed primary headteachers in the last few 
days, and had received a small number of requests for training from both primary 
and secondary schools. He also noted that Prevent now formed part of the Ofsted 
assessment framework. 
 
Cllr Simkins called for increased briefing for all Councillors, noting that Prevent was 
now included in the Councillor induction programme but that perhaps it should be 
included in more regular briefings for all Councillors. 
 
Cllr O’Neill proposed, Cllr Brookfield seconded, and it was 
 
Resolved: 

That a further update should be submitted to the Board in six months’ time. 
 

7. Scrutiny work programme 
Adam Hadley outlined the process that had led to the tabled paper, which detailed 
proposals for the Scrutiny work programme for the coming year. 
 
The Board discussed the three proposals for cross-cutting Scrutiny reviews, 
specifically: 
 

• Infant mortality. 

• Employability and skills. 

• Channel shift. 
 
The Board discussed the proposals for outline work programmes for each of the 
Scrutiny Panels, which were derived from the Scrutiny planning event. Adam Hadley 
explained the proposals were recommendations from the event for Panels to 
consider. 
 
Resolved: 

(1) That cross-cutting reviews should be conducted into infant mortality, 
employability and skills, and channel shift, over the coming months. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Page 3 of 3 

(2) That the work programme proposals should be reported to the Panels for 
consideration, noting the discretion of each Panel to agree the specific agenda 
items for its meetings and that progress and work undertaken would be 
reported back to the Scrutiny Board. 

 


